
Test for levels of Peracetic acid in  
RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) Reprocessing Solution

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
DANGER

READ INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND SDS FOR THE RAPICIDE PA  RTU AND THE 
AUTOMATED ENDOSCOPE REPROCESSOR PRIOR TO USE

DESCRIPTION
RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) Reprocessing Solution Test Strips are easy to use dip-and-read reagent strips for semi-
quantitative determination of peracetic acid concentration in RAPICIDE PA RTU Disinfectant solution for endoscope reprocessing. 
RAPCIDE PA RTU is a disinfectant that contains peracetic acid as its active ingredient. The minimum recommended concentration 
(MRC) of peracetic acid in RAPICIDE PA RTU is 1000 ppm. Test results showing peracetic acid levels of 1000 ppm and Higher are 
defined as Positive. Results lower than 1000 ppm are Negative. The RAPICIDE PA RTU Test Strips provide a convenient way to 
directly test for peracetic acid concentration in the RAPICIDE PA RTU use solution.

PRINCIPLE OF THE TEST
Reaction of the RAPICIDE PA RTU Test Strips is based on a proprietary coupling system where the peracetic acid reacts with an 
iodide salt and a coupler to form a brown colored complex.

IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS
Keep the strips in the original container. Remove only the required strip before testing and immediately replace the cap tightly. 
Exposure of the uncovered strip to light and moisture may cause discoloration of the strip. Do not use the strip after the expiration 
date (opened or unopened). Test strips are good for 4 months once opened. Do not touch the reagent pad with finger or any 
other surface.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Dip the strip into the solution for one second. Gently shake off the excess solution. Wait for 30 seconds and then compare the 
strip color with the color chart and determine the peracetic acid levels. Refer to the Medivators RAPICIDE PA RTU instructions on 
how to take a sample of the disinfectant use solution. See Safety Data Sheets for the chemical solutions (RAPICIDE PA RTU Parts 
A & B) for additional safety information.

STORAGE
Store the RAPICIDE PA RTU Test Strips at room temperature between 59°F and 
86°F (15°C-30°C). Do not expose the strip to direct sun light. Do not refrigerate.

QUALITY CONTROL
Medivators certifies that the test strips indicate a pass reaction (darker than the 1000 ppm color) with a solution mixed to a 
concentration of 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm, and indicate a fail reaction (lighter than the 500 ppm color) with a solution mixed to a 
concentration of 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. A Certificate of Analysis is available at http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/
certificates-analysis by entering the lot number for the test strips. The customer can also verify the reaction of the test strips 
by conducting the following test. Dilute one (1) part of RAPICIDE PA RTU Part A with 50 parts of purified (RO) Water. The solution 
will develop a strip color equal or close to the 1000 ppm color block. Further dilute the solution by mixing three (3) parts RO 
water with one (1) part of the solution. The dilute solution should provide a test strip result lighter than the 500 ppm block on 
the comparison block.

LIMITATION
The RAPICIDE PA RTU High-Level Disinfectant & Sterilant solution contains paracetic acid as the active ingredient.  The RAPICIDE 
PA RTU High-Level Disinfectant & Sterilant Test Strips will also react with other peracetic acid germicides.  However, for specific 
intended use of the strip, the strip is considered reacting specifically with peracetic acid in the RAPICIDE PA RTU solution.  The 
RAPICIDE PA RTU High-Level Disinfectant & Sterilant Test Strips cannot be relied upon or promoted as a means of verifying the 
disinfection process; these test strips can only establish that minimum recommended concentration greater than 1000 ppm PAA 
in the RAPICIDE PA RTU use solution has been achieved.  Do not use the Rapicide PA RTU High-Level Disinfectant & Sterilant Test 
Strips for quantitation of other PA solutions.  

    FR     Contrôle des taux d’acide peracétique dans la solution de reconditionnement RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi

À CONSERVER HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
DANGER

VEUILLEZ LIRE LE MODE D’EMPLOI ET LA FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ DE LA SOLUTION 
DE RECONDITIONNEMENT RAPICIDE PA RTU PRÊTE A L’EMPLOI ET DU SYSTÈME DE 
RETRAITEMENT AUTOMATISÉ D’ENDOSCOPES AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION.

DESCRIPTION
Les bandelettes de contrôle de la solution de reconditionnement RAPICIDE PA (RTU) prête à l’emploi sont des bandelettes réactives 
faciles d’emploi, qu’il suffit de tremper pour lire le résultat et permettant une mesure semi-quantitative de la concentration 
en acide peracétique de la solution désinfectante RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi destinée aux systèmes de retraitement 
d’endoscopes. RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi est un désinfectant ayant pour substance active de l’acide peracétique. La 
concentration minimum recommandée en acide peracétique est de 1 000 ppm pour la solution RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi. 
Les résultats du contrôle indiquant des taux d’acide peracétique de 1 000 ppm et plus sont considérés comme positifs. Les 
résultats inférieurs à 1 000 ppm sont négatifs. Les bandelettes de contrôle RAPIDICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi permettent de 
contrôler facilement la concentration en acide peracétique de la solution RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi.

PRINCIPE DU CONTRÔLE
La réaction des bandelettes de contrôle RAPICIDE® PA RTU prête à l’emploi est basée sur un système de couplage exclusif au 
cours duquel l’acide peracétique réagit avec un sel d’iodure et un coupleur pour former un complexe marron.

REF    ML02-0129
CRO   Testiranje razina peroctene kiseline u otopini za ponovnu obradu RAPICIDE® PA spremnoj za uporabu (SZU)

DRŽITE IZVAN DOSEGA DJECE
OPASNOST

PRIJE UPORABE PROČITAJTE UPUTE ZA UPORABU I SIGURNOSNO-TEHNIČKI LIST ZA 
RAPICIDE PA SZU I STROJ ZA AUTOMATIZIRANU PONOVNU OBRADU ENDOSKOPA

OPIS
Testne trake za testiranje otopine za ponovnu obradu RAPICIDE PA spremne za uporabu (SZU) trake su s reagensima koje se 
jednostavno umoče i očitaju, a koriste se za polukvantitativno određivanje koncentracije peroctene kiseline u otopini za dezinfekciju 
RAPICIDE PA SZU za ponovnu obradu endoskopa. RAPICIDE PA SZU dezinfekcijsko je sredstvo koje sadrži peroctenu kiselinu 
kao djelatni sastojak. Minimalna preporučena koncentracija (MPK) peroctene kiseline u otopini RAPICIDE PA SZU iznosi 1000 
ppm. Rezultati testiranja koji pokazuju razine peroctene kiseline od 1000 ppm i više definiraju se kao pozitivni. Rezultati ispod 1000 
ppm smatraju se negativnima. Testne trake za RAPICIDE PA SZU omogućuju jednostavan način izravnog testiranja koncentracije 
peroctene kiseline u otopini za uporabu RAPICIDE PA SZU.

PRINCIP TESTA
Reakcija testnih traka za RAPICIDE PA SZU temelji se na sustavu sparivanja u kojem peroctena kiselina reagira sa soli jodida i 
vezivnom tvari kako bi nastao kompleks smeđe boje.

VAŽNE MJERE OPREZA
Čuvajte trake u originalnom spremniku. Prije testiranja izvadite samo traku koja vam je potrebna i odmah čvrsto zatvorite spremnik. 
Izloženost nepokrivene trake svjetlu i vlazi može prouzročiti promjenu boje trake. Ne koristite traku nakon datuma isteka roka 
valjanosti (bilo da je otvorena ili neotvorena). Testne trake dobre su četiri mjeseca nakon otvaranja. Ne dodirujte jastučić s 
reagensom prstima ili nekom drugom površinom.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Umočite traku u otopinu na jednu sekundu. Nježno otresite višak otopine. Pričekajte 30 sekundi i zatim usporedite boju trake s 
grafikonom boja te odredite razine peroctene kiseline. Za uzimanje uzorka dezinfekcijske otopine za uporabu pogledajte upute za 
otopinu RAPICIDE PA SZU društva Medivators. Za dodatne sigurnosne informacije pogledajte sigurnosno-tehničke listove kemijskih 
otopina (RAPICIDE PA SZU Dijelovi A i B).

SKLADIŠTENJE
Testne trake za RAPICIDE PA SZU skladištite pri sobnoj temperaturi između 59 i 86 °F (15 
– 30 °C). Ne izlažite testne trake izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti. Ne stavljajte ih u hladnjak.

KONTROLA KVALITETE
Društvo Medivators jamči da testne trake označavaju reakciju prolaza (boja tamnija od boje za 1000 ppm) s otopinom pomiješanom 
do koncentracije od 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm te da označavaju neuspjelu reakciju (boja svjetlija od boje za 500 ppm) s otopinom 
pomiješanom do koncentracije od 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. Potvrda analize dostupna je na http://www.medivators.com/customer-
support/certificates-analysis unosom broja serije testnih traka. Klijent može potvrditi reakciju testnih traka i izvođenjem sljedećeg 
testa. Razrijedite jedan (1) dio otopine RAPICIDE PA SZU Dijela A s 50 dijelova pročišćene (RO) vode. Otopina će razviti boju trake 
jednaku ili približnu bloku boja od 1000 ppm. Dalje razrijedite otopinu miješajući tri (3) dijela RO vode s jednim (1) dijelom otopine. 
Razrijeđena otopina trebala bi dati rezultat testne trake svjetliji od bloka od 500 ppm na bloku za usporedbu.

OGRANIČENJA
Otopina za dezinfekciju i sterilizaciju visoke razine RAPICIDE PA SZU sadrži peroctenu kiselinu kao djelatni sastojak. Testne trake 
za dezinfekciju i sterilizaciju visoke razine RAPICIDE PA SZU reagiraju i s drugim germicidnim peroctenim kiselinama. Međutim, 
za specifičnu namjensku uporabu trake smatra se da traka reagira posebno s peroctenom kiselinom u otopini RAPICIDE PA SZU. 
Testne trake za testiranje sredstva za dezinfekciju i sterilizaciju visoke razine RAPICIDE PA SZU ne mogu se koristiti kao pouzdano 
ili preporučeno sredstvo za provjeru postupka dezinfekcije; ovim testnim trakama može se utvrditi samo da je postignuta minimalna 
preporučena koncentracija veća od 1000 ppm PAA u otopini za uporabu RAPICIDE PA SZU. Ne koristite testne trake za testiranje 
sredstva za dezinfekciju i sterilizaciju visoke razine za određivanje količina drugih otopina peroctene kiseline.

RAPICIDE® je registrirani žig društva Medivators Inc.

DAN   Test for koncentrationer af pereddikesyre i RAPICIDE PA brugsklar (RTU) rengøringsopløsning

OPBEVARES UTILGÆNGELIGT FOR BØRN
FARE

LÆS BRUGSANVISNINGERNE OG SIKKERHEDSDATABLADENE FOR RAPICIDE PA RTU OG DEN 
AUTOMATISKE ENDOSKOPVASKEMASKINE FØR BRUGEN

BESKRIVELSE
RAPICIDE PA RTU rengøringsopløsningsteststrips er letanvendelige dyp-og-aflæs-reagensstrips til semikvantitativ bestemmelse 
af pereddikesyrekoncentration i RAPICIDE PA RTU desinfektionsopløsning til endoskoprengøring. RAPICIDE PA RTU er et 
desinfektionsmiddel, der indeholder pereddikesyre som det aktive indholdsstof. Den anbefalede minimumskoncentration (MRC) 
af pereddikesyre i RAPICIDE PA RTU er 1000 ppm. Testresultater, der viser pereddikesyrekoncentrationer på 1000 ppm og derover, 
defineres som positive. Resultater under 1000 ppm er negative. Med RAPICIDE PA RTU teststrips kan pereddikesyrekoncentrationen 
i RAPICIDE PA RTU opløsningen testes direkte på en bekvem måde.

TESTPRINCIP
RAPICIDE PA RTU teststripreaktionen er baseret på et beskyttet koblingssystem, hvor pereddikesyren reagerer med et iodidsalt og 
et koblingsstof, så der dannes et brunfarvet kompleks.

VIGTIGE FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
Opbevar stripsene i den originale beholder. Udtag kun den nødvendige strip før testen, og sæt med det samme hætten tætsluttende 
på igen. Eksponering af den udækkede strip for lys og fugt kan give misfarvning af strippen. Strippen må ikke anvendes efter 
udløbsdatoen (åbnet eller uåbnet). Teststrips virker i 4 måneder efter åbning. Reagenspuden må ikke berøres med fingeren eller 
andre overflader.

BRUGSANVISNING
Dyp strippen i opløsningen i ét sekund. Ryst forsigtigt overskydende væske af. Vent i 30 sekunder, sammenlign derefter stripfarven 
med farvekortet og bestem pereddikesyrekoncentrationen. Der henvises til Medivators RAPICIDE PA RTU anvisninger i, hvordan 
man udtager en prøve af desinfektionsopløsningen. Se sikkerhedsdatabladene for de kemiske opløsninger (RAPICIDE PA RTU, del 
A og B) for yderligere sikkerhedsoplysninger.

OPBEVARING
Opbevar RAPICIDE PA RTU teststripsene ved stuetemperatur mellem 59°F og 86°F (15 
°C-30 °C) Stripsene må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys. Må ikke anbringes i køleskab.

KVALITETSKONTROL
Medivators attesterer, at teststripsene angiver en bestået reaktion (mørkere end 1000 ppm-farven) med en opløsning, der er 
blandet til en koncentration på 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm, og en ikke-bestået reaktion (lysere end 500 ppm-farven) med en opløsning, 
der er blandet til en koncentration på 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. Et analysecertifikat kan fås på http://www.medivators.com/customer-
support/certificates-analysis ved at indtaste teststripsenes lotnummer. Kunden kan også verificere teststripsenes reaktion ved at 
udføre følgende test. Fortynd én (1) del RAPICIDE PA RTU del A med 50 dele RO-vand (vand, der er renset ved brug af omvendt 
osmose). Opløsningen vil give en stripfarve lig med eller tæt på 1000 ppm-farveblokken. Opløsningen fortyndes yderligere ved 
at blande tre (3) dele RO-vand med én (1) del af opløsningen. Den fortyndede opløsning bør give et teststripresultat, der er lysere 
end 500 ppm-blokken på sammenligningsblokken.

BEGRÆNSNING
RAPICIDE PA RTU højkvalitets-desinfektions- og steriliseringsopløsningen indeholder pereddikesyre som det aktive indholdsstof. 
RAPICIDE PA RTU højkvalitets-desinfektions- og steriliseringsopløsningsteststrips vil også reagere med andre pereddikesyreholdige 
kimdræbende midler. Til specifik, tilsigtet anvendelse af strippen anses strippen dog for at reagere specifikt med pereddikesyre 
i RAPICIDE PA RTU opløsningen. RAPICIDE PA RTU højkvalitets-desinfektions- og steriliseringsopløsningsteststripsene er ikke 
pålidelige og kan ikke fremføres som et middel til at verificere desinfektionsprocessen; disse teststrips kan kun dokumentere, 
at den anbefalede minimumskoncentration på mere end 1000 ppm pereddikesyre i RAPICIDE PA RTU opløsningen er blevet 
opnået. RAPICIDE PA RTU højkvalitets-desinfektions- og steriliseringsopløsningsteststripsene må ikke anvendes til måling på 
andre pereddikesyreopløsninger.

RAPICIDE® er et registreret varemærke tilhørende Medivators Inc.

NL     Kwantitatieve test ter bepaling van de perazijnzuurconcentratie in RAPICIDE PA klaar voor gebruik (RTU) 
reprocessingoplossing.

BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN
OPGEPAST

LEES DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN HET VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIEBLAD BIJ RAPICIDE PA RTU EN 
HET AUTOMATISCHE REPROCESSINGSYSTEEM VOOR ENDOSCOPEN VÓÓR GEBRUIK.

BESCHRIJVING
De RAPICIDE PA klaar voor gebruik (RTU) reprocessingoplossing teststrips zijn gebruiksvriendelijke, dip-en-aflees reactiestrips 
voor de semi-kwantitatieve bepaling van de perazijnzuurconcentratie in RAPICIDE PA RTU antiseptische oplossing voor 
endoscoop-reprocessing. RAPCIDE PA RTU is een antsepticum dat perazijnzuur bevat als werkzame stof. De aanbevolen 
minimumconcentratie (MRC)van perazijnzuur in RAPICIDE PA RTU bedraagt 1000 ppm. Positieve testresultaten zijn gedefinieerd 
als perazijnzuurconcentraties van 1000 ppm en hoger. Negatieve testresultaten zijn gedefinieerd als perazijnzuurconcentraties 
lager dan 1000 ppm. De RAPICIDE PA RTU teststrips zijn een handig middel om de perazijnzuurconcentraties in de RAPICIDE PA 
RTU gebruiksoplossing te meten.

TESTPRINCIPE
De reactie van de RAPICIDE PA RTU teststrips is gebaseerd op een koppelingsreactie waarbij het perazijnzuur reageert met een 
jodiumzout met behulp van een katalysator om een bruinkleurige verbinding te vormen.

BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Bewaar de strips in de originele verpakking. Verwijder uitsluitend de strips die u nodig hebt en plaats de dop onmiddellijk weer 
stevig op het buisje. Blootstelling van de onbeschermde strips aan licht en vocht kunnen aanleiding geven tot verkleuring van 
de strips. De strips mogen na de vervaldatum niet gebruikt worden (geopend of ongeopend). Na opening kunnen de strips nog 4 
maanden gebruikt worden. Raak het reagenskussentje niet aan met uw vingers of andere oppervlakken.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Dompel de strip gedurende één seconde onder in de oplossing. Schud de overtollige oplossing voorzichtig af. Wacht 30 
seconden en vergelijk de kleur vervolgens met de kleurenkaart om de perazijnzuurconcentratie te meten. Voor staalname van de 
antiseptische oplossing verwijzen we naar de Medivators RAPICIDE PA RTU instructies  Voor aanvullende veiligheidsinformatie 
verwijzen we naar het veiligheidsinformatieblad voor de chemische oplossingen (RAPICIDE PA RTU delen A & B).

BEWARING
Bewaar de RAPICIDE PA RTU teststrips bij kamertemperatuur tussen 59°F en 86°F 
(15°C-30°C). De strips mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht. Niet in de 
koelkast bewaren.

KWALITEITSCONTROLE
Medivators bevestigt dat een geslaagde reactie van de teststrips (donkerder dan 1000 ppm kleur) staat voor een oplossing met 
een concentratie van 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm en een mislukte reactie (lichter dan de 500 ppm kleur) voor een oplossing met een 
concentratie van 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. U kunt een analysecertificaat verkrijgen op http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/
certificates-analysis door het partijnummer van de teststrips in te voeren. De klant kan de reactie van de teststrips controleren 
door de volgende test uit te voeren. Verdun één (1) deel RAPICIDE PA RTU deel A met 50 delen gedemineraliseerd (RO) water. De 
strip vertoont bij deze oplossing dezelfde of bijna dezelfde kleur als die van het 1000 ppm kleurblok. Verdun de oplossing verder 
door drie (3) delen RO water te mengen met één (1) deel oplossing. Bij de verdunde oplossing vertoont de teststrip een lichtere 
kleur dan die van het 500 ppm kleurblok.

BEPERKING
De RAPCIDE PA RTU hoogwaardig antsepticum & steriliseermiddeloplossing bevat perazijnzuur als werkzame stof. De RAPICIDE 
PA RTU hoogwaardig antsepticum & teststrips reageren ook met andere antiseptica op basis van perazijnzuur. Voor het bedoelde 
gebruik van de strip wordt verondersteld dat de strip specifiek reageert met het perazijnzuur in de RAPICIDE PA RTU oplossing. De 
RAPICIDE PA RTU hoogwaardig antsepticum & teststrips mogen niet beschouwd of gepromoot worden om het desinfectieproces 
te beoordelen. Deze test strips worden uitsluitend gebruikt om te bepalen of de perazijnzuurconcentratie in RAPICIDE PA RTU 
gebruiksoplossing de aanbevolen minimumconcentratie van 1000 ppm heeft overschreden. De Rapicide PA RTU hoogwaardig 
antsepticum & teststrips mag niet gebruikt worden voor de kwantitatieve analyse van andere PA-oplossingen.

RAPICIDE® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Medivators Inc.

HU   A RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) regeneráló oldat perecetsav koncentrációjának vizsgálatára

GYERMEKEK ELŐL ELZÁRVA TARTANDÓ!
VIGYÁZAT!

OLVASSA EL A RAPICIDE PA RTU ÉS AZ AUTOMATA ENDOSZKÓP REGENERÁTOR 
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓIT ÉS BIZTONSÁGI ADATLAPJAIT.

A TERMÉK ISMERTETÉSE
A RAPICIDE PA használatra kész (Ready-to-Use, röv. RTU) tesztcsíkok könnyen használható, bemártás után azonnal leolvasható 
tesztcsíkok az endoszkópok regenerálására használt RAPICIDE PA RTU fertőtlenítőszer perecetsav koncentrációjának 
szemikvantitatív meghatározására szolgálnak. A RAPCIDE PA RTU egy hatóanyagként perecetsavat tartalmazó fertőtlenítőszer. 
A RAPICIDE PA RTU-ban lévő perecetsav javasolt minimális koncentrációja (minimum recommended concentration, röv. MRC) 
1000 ppm. Az 1000 ppm vagy annál magasabb perecetsav koncentrációt mutató teszteredmények pozitívnak minősülnek. Az 1000 
ppm-nél alacsonyabb koncentrációval rendelkező minták negatív minták. A RAPICIDE PA RTU tesztcsíkokkal kényelmesen és 
közvetlenül tesztelhető a perecetsav koncentráció a RAPICIDE PA RTU oldatban.

A VIZSGÁLAT MŰKÖDÉSI ELVE
A RAPICIDE PA RTU tesztcsíkok reakciója egy egyedi szabadalmaztatott kötésrendszeren alapszik, amelyben a perecetsav barna 
színű komplex vegyületet képezve reakcióba lép a jodid-sóval és egy kötőelemmel.

FONTOS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
A tesztcsíkokat mindig az eredeti dobozukban tárolja! Kizárólag tesztelés előtt vegye ki a tesztcsíkot a dobozból, azonnal 
visszahelyezve a fedelet és szorosan lezárva a dobozt! Amennyiben a tesztcsíkot közvetlen napsugárzásnak vagy nedvességnek 
teszi ki, az a tesztcsík elszíneződését okozhatja. Ne használja a tesztcsíkot a lejárati időn túl (bontott és bontatlan csomagolás 
esetében sem). A tesztcsíkok felbontásukat követően 4 hónapig használhatók fel. Ne érjen hozzá az ujjával vagy bármely egyéb 
felülettel a reagens lapokhoz.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
A tesztcsíkot merítse 1 másodpercre az oldatba! Óvatosan rázza le a felesleges oldatot! Várjon 30 másodpercet, majd hasonlítsa 
össze a tesztcsík színét a színskálával, és határozza meg a perecetsav koncentrációkat! Olvassa el a Medivators RAPICIDE PA 
RTU a fertőtlenítőszeres oldatból való mintavételre vonatkozó utasításait. A részletes biztonságtechnikai információkat lásd az 
oldatok biztonsági adatlapjain (RAPICIDE PA RTU A és B részek).

TÁROLÁS
A RAPICIDE PA RTU tesztcsíkok szobahőmérsékleten, 59°F és 86°F (15°C-30°C) között 
tárolandók. Ne tegye ki a tesztcsíkot közvetlen napsugárzásnak. Hűtőszekrényben nem 
tárolható!

MINŐSÉGELLENŐRZÉS
A Medivators ezúton tanúsítja, hogy a tesztcsíkok megfelelő reakciót mutatnak (sötétebb az 1000 ppm-es színárnyalatnál) 
1000 ppm ± 30 ppm-es koncentrációban kikevert oldat esetében, illetve nem mutatnak megfelelő reakciót (világosabb az 500 
ppm-es színárnyalatnál) 500 ppm ± 30 ppm-es koncentrációban kikevert oldat esetében. A vizsgálati tanúsítvány a tesztcsíkok 
tételszámának megadásával a http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis linken keresztül érhető el. A 
következő teszt elvégzésével a vevő is ellenőrizheti a tesztcsíkok reakcióképességét. Hígítson fel egy (1) rész RAPICIDE PA RTU 
A részt 50 rész desztillált (RO) vízzel. Az oldat a tesztcsík színét a színskálán az 1000 ppm-es árnyalattal megegyező vagy ahhoz 
közeli színárnyalatra változtatja. Hígítsa tovább az oldatot három (3) rész desztillált vizet egy (1) rész oldattal elkeverve. A hígított 
oldat a tesztcsík színét az összehasonlító színskálán az 500 ppm-es árnyalatnál világosabb színárnyalatot ad.

KORLÁTOZÁS
A RAPICIDE PA RTU Csúcsminőségű fertőtlenítő- és sterilizáló oldat hatóanyagként perecetsavat tartalmaz. A RAPICIDE PA RTU 
Csúcsminőségű fertőtlenítő és sterilizáló tesztcsíkok egyéb perecetsav tartalmú csíraölő szerekkel is reakcióba lépnek. Azonban 
a tesztcsík speciális rendeltetésének megfelelően első sorban az RAPICIDE PA RTU oldatban lévő perecetsavval kell reakcióba 
lépnie. A RAPICIDE PA RTU Csúcsminőségű fertőtlenítő és sterilizáló perecetsav tesztcsík nem alapozza meg és nem mozdítja 
előre a fertőtlenítési folyamat ellenőrzését; ezek a tesztcsíkok mindössze azt képesek kimutatni, hogy a PAA a javasolt, 1000 ppm-
nél magasabb koncentrációt a RAPICIDE PA RTU oldatban eléri-e vagy sem. Ne használja a Rapicide PA RTU Csúcsminőségű 
fertőtlenítő és sterilizáló perecetsav tesztcsíkot más perecetsav-oldatok mennyiségi meghatározására.

A RAPICIDE® a Medivators Inc. bejegyzett védjegye.

SWE    Testar nivåer av perättiksyra i RAPICIDE PA Användningsklar (RTU) desinfektorlösning

FÖRVARAS OÅTKOMLIGT FÖR BARN
FARA

LÄS ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTION OCH SÄKERHETSDATABLAD FÖR RAPICID PA RTU OCH 
HELAUTOMATISK ENDOSKOPDESINFEKTOR FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

BESKRIVNING
Användningsklar RAPICIDE PA (RTU) testremsor för desinfektorlösning är lättanvända ”doppa och läs”-reagensremsor för 
halvkvantitativ bestämning av perättiksyra och koncentration i RAPICIDE PA RTU desinfektionslösning för endoskopdesinfektor. 
RAPCIDE PA RTU är ett desinfektionsmedel som innehåller perättiksyra som aktiv beståndsdel. Minsta rekommenderade 
koncentration (MRC) av perättiksyra i RAPICIDE PA RTU är 1 000 ppm. Testresultat av perättiksyra med nivån 1 000 ppm eller 
högre definieras som positiva. Resultat lägre än 1 000 ppm är negativa. RAPICIDE PA RTU testremsor är ett enkelt sätt att direkt 
testa koncentrationen av perättiksyra i lösningen för RAPICIDE PA RTU.

TESTETS PRINCIP
Reaktionen på RAPICIDE PA RTU testremsor är baserad på ett proprietärt kopplingssystem där perättiksyran reagerar med jodsalt 
och en kopplare som bildar en brunfärgad sammansättning.

VIKTIGA FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Behåll remsorna i originalbehållaren. Tag endast ut den remsa som behövs inför testet och stäng genast locket ordentligt. Om en 
oskyddad remsa utsätts för ljus och fukt kan de missfärgas. Använd inte en remsa efter utgångsdatum. Testremsor är användbara 
i 4 månader efter att de öppnats. Rör inte reagensplattan med fingrar eller annan yta.

ANVÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTION
Doppa remsan i lösningen en sekund. Skaka försiktigt av överflödig lösning. Vänta 30 sekunder och jämför sen remsans 
färg med färgkartan och fastställ nivån av perättiksyra. Se instruktionerna till Medivators RAPICIDE PA RTU hur du tar ett 
prov av desinfektionslösningen. Se de kemiska lösningarnas säkerhetsdatablad (RAPICIDE PA RTU del A och B) för ytterligare 
säkerhetsinformation.

FÖRVARING
Förvara RAPICIDE PA RTU testremsor i rumstemperatur mellan 15 och 30 °C. Utsätt inte 
remsan för solljus. Kyl inte ned igen.

KVALITETSKONTROLL
Medivators intygar att testremsorna indikerar en godkändreaktion (mörkare än 1 000 ppm färg) med en lösning blandad till en 
koncentration av 1 000 ppm ±30 ppm och indikera en underkändreaktion (ljusare än 500 ppm färg) med en lösning blandad till 
en koncentration av 500 ppm ±30 ppm. Ett analyscertifikat kan laddas ned från http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/
certificates-analysis genom att ange testremsornas lotnummer. Kunden kan också verifiera testremsans reaktion genom att 
utföra följande test. Späd ut en (1) del RAPICIDE PA RTU Part A med 50 delar destillerat (RO, dvs omvänd osmos) vatten. Lösningen 
utvecklar en färg på remsan samma som eller nära färgen för 1 000 ppm. Späd lösningen ytterligare genom att blanda tre (3) 
delar RO-vatten med en (1) del av lösningen. Den utspädda lösningen bör ge ett resultat från testremsan som är ljusare än färgen 
för 500 ppm-blocket på jämförelsekartan.

BEGRÄNSNING
Det höggradiga desinfektionsmedlet och steriliseringsmedlet RAPICIDE PA RTU innehåller perättiksyra som aktiv beståndsdel. 
Testremsorna för höggradigt desinfektionsmedel och steriliseringsmedel RAPICIDE PA RTU reagerar även med andra 
bakteriedödande perättiksyror. Men för specifik avsedd användning av remsan anses emellertid remsan reagera specifikt med 
perättiksyra i lösningen för RAPICIDE PA RTU. Testremsorna för höggradigt desinfektionsmedel och steriliseringsmedel RAPICIDE 
PA RTU kan inte användas som ett medel för att verifiera desinfektionsprocessen. Dessa testremsor kan endast fastställa om 
den rekommenderade minsta rekommenderade koncentrationen 1 000 ppm PAA i lösningen för RAPICIDE PA RTU har uppnåtts. 
Använd inte testremsorna för höggradigt desinfektionsmedel och steriliseringsmedel Rapicide PA RTU för att kvantifiera andra 
PA-lösningar.

RAPICIDE® är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör Medivators Inc.
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PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES
Conserver les bandelettes dans leur récipient d’origine. Retirer la bandelette nécessaire uniquement avant le contrôle, puis 
refermer le capuchon hermétiquement. Toute exposition de bandelettes non protégées à la lumière et aux moisissures peut 
provoquer une décoloration de celles-ci. Ne pas utiliser de bandelettes après la date de péremption, que celles-ci soient ouvertes 
ou non. Les bandelettes de contrôle peuvent être utilisées jusqu’à 4 mois après ouverture. Ne pas toucher le tampon réactif avec 
les doigts ou toute autre surface.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Plonger la bandelette dans la solution pendant une seconde. Secouer doucement pour retirer l’excédent de solution. Attendre 30 
secondes, puis comparer la couleur de la bandelette avec le nuancier afin de déterminer la concentration en acide peracétique. Se 
référer aux instructions du RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi de Medivators quant à la manière de prélever un échantillon dans la 
solution désinfectante. Lisez les fiches de données de sécurité des solutions chimiques (RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi parties 
A et B) pour toute information de sécurité supplémentaire.

ENTREPOSAGE
Conserver les bandelettes de contrôle RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi à température 
ambiante entre 59°F et 86°F (15 °C à 30 °C). Ne pas exposer les bandelettes aux 
rayonnements directs du soleil. Ne pas réfrigérer.

CONTRÔLE QUALITE
Medivators certifie que les bandelettes de contrôle indiquent une réaction positive (plus sombre que la couleur à 1 000 ppm) 
pour une solution mélangée à une concentration de 1 000 ppm ± 30 ppm et une réaction négative (plus claire que la couleur à 
500 ppm) pour une solution mélangée à une concentration de 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. Vous trouverez un certificat d’analyse sur le 
lien suivant http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis en entrant le numéro de lot des bandelettes de 
contrôle. Le client peut également vérifier la réaction des bandelettes de contrôle en réalisant le contrôle suivant. Diluer une (1) 
dose de RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi partie A avec 50 doses d’eau purifiée par OI. La solution développera une couleur de 
bandelette équivalant plus ou moins au bloc de couleur à 1 000 ppm. Ensuite, diluer la solution en mélangeant trois (3) doses 
d’eau purifiée par OI avec une (1) dose de la solution. La solution diluée devrait donner des résultats sur les bandelettes de 
contrôle plus clairs que ceux du bloc à 500 ppm sur le nuancier.

RESTRICTION
La solution de désinfection et de stérilisation de haut niveau RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi a pour substance active de l’acide 
peracétique. Les bandelettes de contrôle de la solution de désinfection et de stérilisation de haut niveau RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à 
l’emploi réagissent également avec d’autres germicides à base d’acide peracétique. Toutefois, les bandelettes sont considérées 
comme réagissant spécifiquement à l’acide peracétique contenu dans la solution RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi pour une 
utilisation spécifique. Les bandelettes de contrôle de la solution de désinfection et de stérilisation de haut niveau RAPICIDE PA 
RTU prête à l’emploi ne sauraient être invoquées ou valorisées comme moyen de vérification du processus de désinfection ; ces 
bandelettes de contrôle peuvent seulement établir que la concentration minimum recommandée est supérieure à 1 000 ppm 
d’acide peracétique (PAA) dans la solution RAPICIDE PA RTU prête à l’emploi. Ne pas utiliser les bandelettes de contrôle de la 
solution de désinfection et de stérilisation de haut niveau Rapicide PA RTU prête à l’emploi pour quantifier d’autres solutions à 
base de PAA.

RAPICIDE® est une marque déposée de Medivators Inc.

DE    Zum Testen der Konzentration der Peressigsäure in der RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) Aufbereitungslösung

FÜR KINDER UNZUGÄNGLICH AUFBEWAHREN
GEFAHR

VOR DER VERWENDUNG DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG UND DAS SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT DER 
RAPICIDE PA RTU UND DES AUTOMATISCHEN ENDOSKOPAUFBEREITERS LESEN

BESCHREIBUNG
Teststreifen für die RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) Aufbereitungslösung sind einfach zu verwendende „Dip-and-Read“-
Reagenzstreifen für die semi-quantitative Bestimmung der Konzentration der Peressigsäure in der RAPICIDE PA RTU 
Desinfektionslösung für die Endoskopaufbereitung. RAPICIDE PA RTU ist ein Desinfektionsmittel, dessen aktiver Inhaltsstoff 
Peressigsäure ist Die empfohlene Mindestkonzentration (MRC) der Peressigsäure in RAPICIDE PA RTU beträgt 1000 ppm. 
Testergebnisse, die eine Peressigsäurenkonzentration von mindestens 1000 ppm aufweisen, werden als „Positiv“ definiert. 
Ergebnisse unter 1000 ppm gelten als „Negativ“. Die RAPICIDE PA RTU Teststreifen bieten eine bequeme Methode zum direkten 
Testen der Peressigsäurenkonzentration in der RAPICIDE PA RTU Lösung.

TESTPRINZIP
Die Reaktion der RAPICIDE PA RTU Teststreifen basiert auf einem urheberrechtlich geschützten Kopplungssystem, bei dem die 
Peressigsäure mit einem Jodsalz und einer Kopplungskomponente reagiert und einen braunen Komplex bildet.

WICHTIGE VORSICHTSHINWEISE
Die Streifen im Originalbehälter aufbewahren. Vor dem Test nur den benötigten Streifen herausnehmen und anschließend den 
Behälter wieder fest verschließen. Wenn der unbedeckte Streifen Licht und Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wird, kann dies zu einer 
Verfärbung des Streifens führen. Den Streifen nach dem Ablaufdatum nicht mehr verwenden (geöffnet oder ungeöffnet). Die 
Teststreifen sind nach dem Öffnen 4 Monate lang verwendbar. Das Reagenztestfeld nicht mit dem Finger berühren oder eine 
andere Oberfläche berühren lassen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Den Streifen eine Sekunde lang in die Lösung eintauchen. Die überschüssige Lösung sanft abschütteln. 30 Sekunden warten 
und dann die Farbe des Streifens mit der Farbskala vergleichen und die Peressigsäurenkonzentration bestimmen. Hinweise zur 
Entnahme einer Probe der Desinfektionslösung finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanleitung der Medivators RAPICIDE PA RTU-Lösung. 
Weitere Sicherheitsinformationen finden Sie in den Sicherheitsdatenblättern für die chemischen Lösungen (RAPICIDE PA RTU 
Komponenten A und B).

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Die RAPICIDE PA RTU Teststreifen bei Raumtemperatur zwischen 15 °C und 30 
°C aufbewahren. Den Streifen keinem direkten Sonnenlicht aussetzen. Nicht im 
Kühlschrank aufbewahren.

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
Medivators zertifiziert, dass die Teststreifen bei einer Lösung, die auf eine Konzentration von 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm gemischt wird, 
eine positive Reaktion (dunkler als die Farbe für 1000 ppm) erzielen, und bei einer Lösung, die auf eine Konzentration von 500 ppm 
± 30 ppm gemischt wird, eine negative Reaktion (heller als die Farbe für 500 ppm) erzielen. Ein entsprechendes Analysezertifikat 
finden Sie unter http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis, wenn Sie die Chargennummer für die 
Teststreifen eingeben. Der Kunde kann außerdem die Reaktion der Teststreifen durch die Durchführung des folgenden Tests 
verifizieren. Einen (1) Teil RAPICIDE PA RTU Komponente A mit 50 Teilen gereinigtem (RO-)Wasser verdünnen. Die Lösung führt zu 
einer Streifenfarbe, die dem Farbblock für 1000 ppm entspricht oder ihm ähnlich ist. Die Lösung noch stärker verdünnen, indem 
Sie drei (3) Teile RO-Wasser mit einem (1) Teil der Lösung mischen. Die verdünnte Lösung sollte auf dem Teststreifen zu einem 
Testergebnis führen, das auf dem Vergleichsblock heller als der Farbblock für 500 ppm ausfällt.

EINSCHRÄNKUNG
Das RAPICIDE PA RTU High-Level Desinfektions- und Sterilisationsmittel enthält als aktiven Inhaltsstoff Peressigsäure. Die 
RAPICIDE PA RTU High-Level Desinfektions- und Sterilisationsmittel-Teststreifen reagieren auch mit anderen Desinfektionsmitteln 
auf Peressigsäurebasis. Im Rahmen des spezifischen Verwendungszwecks des Streifens wurde der Streifen jedoch so 
konzipiert, dass er spezifisch mit der in der RAPICIDE PA RTU-Lösung enthaltenen Peressigsäure reagiert. Die RAPICIDE PA 
RTU High-Level Desinfektions- und Sterilisationsmittel-Teststreifen können nicht als zuverlässige Methode zur Verifizierung 
des Desinfektionsprozesses herangezogen oder empfohlen werden; mit diesen Teststreifen kann nur bestimmt werden, ob die 
empfohlene Mindestkonzentration von mehr als 1000 ppm Peressigsäure in der RAPICIDE PA RTU-Lösung vorhanden ist. Die 
RAPICIDE PA RTU High-Level Desinfektions- und Sterilisationsmittel-Teststreifen nicht zur Quantifizierung anderer Peressigsäure-
Lösungen verwenden.

RAPICIDE® ist eine eingetragene Marke von Medivators Inc

    IT      Test dei livelli di acido peracetico nella soluzione per rigenerazione RAPICIDE PA pronto per l’uso (RTU)

TENERE FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI
PERICOLO

PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO E LA SCHEDA DATI DI SICUREZZA RELATIVA 
A RAPICIDE PA RTU E AL RIGENERATORE PER ENDOSCOPI AUTOMATICO

DESCRIZIONE
Le strisce di test per la soluzione per rigenerazione RAPICIDE PA pronto per l’uso (RTU) sono strisce reagenti di semplice utilizzo 
da immergere e leggere per la determinazione semi-quantitativa della concentrazione di acido peracetico nella soluzione 
disinfettante RAPICIDE PA RTU per la rigenerazione di endoscopi. RAPICIDE PA RTU è un disinfettante che contiene acido 
peracetico come ingrediente attivo. La concentrazione minima raccomandata (MRC) di acido peracetico in RAPICIDE PA RTU è di 
1000 ppm. I risultati dei test che indicano livelli di acido peracetico pari a 1000 ppm e superiori sono definiti positivi. I risultati 
inferiori a 1000 ppm sono definiti negativi. Le strisce di test per RAPICIDE PA RTU forniscono un metodo conveniente per verificare 
direttamente la concentrazione di acido peracetico nella soluzione d’uso RAPICIDE PA RTU.

PRINCIPIO DEL TEST
La reazione delle strisce di test per RAPICIDE PA RTU si basa su un sistema di accoppiamento proprietario in cui l’acido peracetico 
reagisce con un sale ioduro e un agente accoppiante per formare un complesso di colore marrone.

PRECAUZIONI IMPORTANTI
Conservare le strisce nella confezione originale. Rimuovere solo la striscia necessaria prima del test e riposizionare 
immediatamente il coperchio chiudendolo saldamente. L’esposizione della striscia non coperta alla luce e all’umidità può 
causarne lo scolorimento. Non utilizzare la striscia oltre la data di scadenza (confezione aperta o meno). Le strisce di test possono 
essere utilizzate entro 4 mesi dall’apertura. Evitare il contatto del tampone reagente con le dita o con altre superfici.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Immergere la striscia nella soluzione per un secondo. Rimuovere la soluzione in eccesso scuotendo delicatamente la striscia. 
Attendere 30 secondi, quindi confrontare il colore della striscia con i colori presenti nella scheda dei colori e determinare i livelli 
di acido peracetico. Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso di RAPICIDE PA RTU di Medivators per le indicazioni su come prelevare un 
campione di soluzione d’uso disinfettante. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla sicurezza, consultare le schede dati di sicurezza delle 
soluzioni chimiche (RAPICIDE PA RTU componenti A e B).

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare le strisce di test per RAPICIDE PA RTU a temperatura ambiente tra 59 °F e 
86 °F (15 °C - 30 °C). Non esporre la striscia alla luce solare diretta. Non refrigerare.

CONTROLLO DI QUALITÀ
Medivators certifica che le strisce di test indicano una reazione avvenuta (colore più scuro di quello corrispondente a 1000 ppm) 
con una soluzione miscelata a una concentrazione di 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm, mentre indicano una reazione non avvenuta (colore 
più chiaro di quello corrispondente a 500 ppm) con una soluzione miscelata a una concentrazione di 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. Un 
Certificato di analisi è disponibile alla pagina Web http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis inserendo 
il numero di lotto delle strisce di test. Il cliente può verificare la reazione delle strisce di test anche conducendo il test descritto 
di seguito. Diluire una (1) parte di RAPICIDE PA RTU componente A con 50 parti di acqua purificata (OI). La soluzione sviluppa un 
colore della striscia equivalente o molto simile alla banda di colore per 1000 ppm. Diluire ulteriormente la soluzione miscelando 
tre (3) parti di acqua OI con una (1) parte della soluzione. La soluzione diluita dovrebbe fornire un risultato della striscia di test più 
chiaro rispetto alla banda di colore corrispondente a 500 ppm sulla banda di confronto.

LIMITAZIONI
La soluzione disinfettante e sterilizzante di alto livello RAPICIDE PA RTU contiene acido peracetico come ingrediente attivo. Le 
strisce di test per disinfettante e sterilizzante di alto livello RAPICIDE PA RTU reagiscono anche con altri germicidi a base di acido 
peracetico. Visto l’uso previsto specifico delle strisce, tuttavia, una striscia è considerata reagente specificatamente con l’acido 
peracetico della soluzione RAPICIDE PA RTU. Le strisce di test per disinfettante e sterilizzante di alto livello RAPICIDE PA RTU non 
possono essere considerate totalmente affidabili o un mezzo di verifica del processo di disinfezione; le presenti strisce di test 
sono esclusivamente in grado di stabilire che è stata raggiunta la concentrazione minima raccomandata superiore a 1000 ppm 
per l’acido peracetico nella soluzione d’uso RAPICIDE PA RTU. Non utilizzare le strisce di test per disinfettante e sterilizzante di 
alto livello RAPICIDE PA RTU per la quantificazione di altre soluzioni a base di acido peracetico.

RAPICIDE® è un marchio registrato di Medivators Inc.

PT    Teste para níveis de ácido peracético na solução de reprocessamento RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU)

MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS
PERIGO

LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES DE USO E FOLHA DE SEGURANÇA DO RAPICIDE PA RTU E O 
REPROCESSADOR DE ENDOSCÓPIO AUTOMATIZADO ANTES DO USO

DESCRIÇÃO
As Tiras de teste com solução de reprocessamento RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) são tiras reagentes de imersão fáceis de 
usar para determinação semiquantitativa da concentração de ácido peracético na solução desinfetante RAPICIDE PA RTU para 
reprocessamento de endoscópio. RAPICIDE PA RTU é um desinfetante que contém ácido peracético como ingrediente ativo. 
A concentração mínima recomendada (MRC) de ácido peracético na RAPICIDE PA RTU é de 1.000 ppm. Resultados do teste 
mostrando níveis de ácido peracético de 1.000 ppm e superior são definidos como Positivos. Resultados menores que 1.000 ppm 
são Negativos. As Tiras de teste RAPICIDE PA RTU oferecem uma forma conveniente de testar diretamente a concentração de 
ácido peracético na solução de uso RAPICIDE PA RTU.

PRINCÍPIO DO TESTE
A reação das Tiras de teste RAPICIDE PA RTU é baseada num sistema de acoplamento registado onde o ácido peracético reage 
com um sal de iodeto e um acoplador para formar um complexo de cor castanha.

PRECAUÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Mantenha as tiras no recipiente original. Remova apenas a tira necessária antes de testar e reposicione a tampa de forma 
imediata. Exposição da tira descoberta à luz e humidade pode causar descoloração da tira. Não use a tira após a data de 
expiração (aberta ou fechada). As tiras de teste são válidas por 4 meses depois de abertas. Não toque na almofada de reagente 
com o dedo ou qualquer outra superfície.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
Mergulhe a tira na solução por um segundo. Agite de maneira suave o excesso de solução. Aguarde por 30 segundos e compare a 
cor da tira com o gráfico de cores e determine o nível de ácido peracético. Consulte a instruções do Medivators RAPICIDE PA RTU 
sobre como obter uma amostra da solução de uso desinfetante. Veja as Fichas de Dados de Segurança das soluções químicas 
(RAPICIDE PA RTU Partes A e B) para obter mais informações de segurança.

ARMAZENAGEM
Armazene as Tiras de teste RAPICIDE PA RTU em temperatura ambiente entre 59°F e 
86°F (15°C e 30°C). Não exponha a tira à luz solar direta. Não refrigere.

CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE
A Medivators garante que as tiras de teste indicam uma reação positiva (mais escuras do que a cor de 1.000 ppm) com uma 
solução misturada a uma concentração de 1.000 ppm ± 30 ppm, e indicam uma reação negativa (mais clara do que a cor de 
500 ppm) com uma solução misturada a uma concentração de 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. Um Certificado de Análise está disponível 
em http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis ao inserir o número do lote das tiras de teste. O cliente 
também pode verificar a reação das tiras de teste realizando o teste a seguir. Dilua uma (1) parte de RAPICIDE PA RTU Parte A com 
50 partes de água purificada (RO). A solução desenvolverá uma cor na tira igual ou próxima ao bloco de cor de 1.000 ppm. Dilua 
ainda mais a solução ao misturar três (3) partes de água RO com uma (1) parte da solução. A solução diluída deverá fornecer um 
resultado da tira de teste mais claro do que o bloco de 500 ppm no bloco de comparação.

LIMITAÇÃO
A solução esterilizante e desinfetante de alto nível RAPICIDE PA RTU contém ácido peracético como ingrediente ativo. As Tiras 
de teste esterilizante e desinfetante de alto nível RAPICIDE PA RTU também reagirão a outros germicidas de ácido peracético. No 
entanto, para o uso destinado da tira, a tira é considerada reagente especificamente com ácido peracético na solução RAPICIDE 
PA RTU. As Tiras de teste esterilizante e desinfetante de alto nível RAPICIDE PA RTU não podem ser consideradas ou promovidas 
como meio de verificação do processo de desinfeção; essas tiras de teste podem estabelecer apenas que uma concentração 
mínima recomendada maior que 1.000 ppm PAA na solução de uso RAPICIDE PA RTU foi atingida. Não use as Tiras de teste 
esterilizante e desinfetante de alto nível Rapicide PA RTU para a quantificação de outras soluções PA.

RAPICIDE® é uma marca comercial registada da Medivators Inc.

ES     Ensayo para niveles de ácido peracético en solución de reprocesamiento RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU)

MANTÉNGASE FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS
PELIGRO

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y LA FDS DE RAPICIDE PA RTU Y EL REPROCESADOR DE 
ENDOSCOPIOS AUTOMÁTICO ANTES DEL USO

DESCRIPCIÓN
Las tiras reactivas de solución de reprocesamiento RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) son tiras reactivas fáciles de usar y de 
lectura inmediata para la determinación semicuantitativa de la concentración de ácido peracético en solución desinfectante 
RAPICIDE PA RTU para el reprocesamiento de endoscopios. RAPCIDE PA RTU es un desinfectante que contiene ácido peracético 
como ingrediente activo. La concentración mínima recomendada (CMR) de ácido peracético en RAPICIDE PA RTU es 1000 ppm. 
Los resultados de ensayo que muestran niveles de ácido peracético de 1000 ppm y superiores se definen como positivos. Los 
resultados inferiores a 1000 ppm son negativos. Las tiras reactivas RAPICIDE PA RTU ofrecen una forma cómoda de comprobar 
directamente la concentración de ácido peracético en la solución de uso RAPICIDE PA RTU.

PRINCIPIO DEL ENSAYO
La reacción de las tiras reactivas RAPICIDE PA RTU se basa en un sistema de acoplamiento propio en el que el ácido peracético 
reacciona con una sal yodada y un acoplador para formar un compuesto de color marrón.

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES
Conservar las tiras en el recipiente original. Extraer únicamente la tira necesaria antes del ensayo y, acto seguido, volver a colocar 
el tapón de forma hermética. La exposición de la tira descubierta a la luz y la humedad puede provocar su decoloración. No 
utilizar la tira después de la fecha de caducidad (se haya abierto o no). Las tiras reactivas son efectivas durante 4 meses desde 
su apertura. No tocar la almohadilla reactiva con el dedo u otras superficies.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Sumergir la tira en la solución durante un segundo. Agitar suavemente la tira para eliminar el exceso de solución. Esperar 30 
segundos y, a continuación, comparar el color de la tira con el cuadro de colores y determinar los niveles de ácido peracético. 
Consultar las instrucciones de RAPICIDE PA RTU de Medivators sobre cómo tomar una muestra de la solución de uso de 
desinfectante. Consultar las hojas de datos de seguridad para las soluciones químicas (RAPICIDE PA RTU partes A y B) para 
obtener información adicional relativa a la seguridad.

CONSERVACIÓN
Conservar las tiras reactivas RAPICIDE PA RTU a una temperatura ambiental entre 59°F y 
86°F (15°C-30°C). No exponer la tira a la luz solar directa. No refrigerar.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
Medivators certifica que las tiras reactivas indican una reacción satisfactoria (más oscura que el color 1000 ppm) con una 
solución mezclada a una concentración de 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm e indican una reacción no satisfactoria (más clara que el color 
500 ppm) con una solución mezclada a una concentración de 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. Hay disponible un certificado de análisis en 
http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis introduciendo el número de lote para las tiras reactivas. El 
cliente también puede verificar la reacción de las tiras reactivas realizando el siguiente ensayo. Diluir una (1) parte de RAPICIDE 
PA RTU Parte A con 50 partes de agua purificada (osmotizada). La solución desarrollará un color de tira igual o parecido al bloque 
de color de 1000 ppm. Diluir sucesivamente la solución mezclando tres (3) partes de agua osmotizada con una (1) parte de la 
solución. La solución diluida debe ofrecer un resultado de tira reactiva más claro que el bloque de 500 ppm en el bloque de 
comparación.

LIMITACIÓN
La solución desinfectante y esterilizadora de alto nivel RAPICIDE PA RTU contiene ácido peracético como ingrediente activo. Las 
tiras reactivas de desinfectante y esterilizante de alto nivel RAPICIDE PA RTU también reaccionarán con otros germicidas de ácido 
peracético. No obstante, para el uso previsto específico de la tira, se considera que la tira reacciona específicamente con ácido 
peracético en la solución RAPICIDE PA RTU. Las tiras reactivas de desinfectante y esterilizante de alto nivel RAPICIDE PA RTU 
no deben tomarse como base ni fomentarse como medio de verificación del proceso de desinfección; estas tiras reactivas solo 
pueden determinar que se ha alcanzado la concentración mínima recomendada superior a 1000 ppm de ácido peracético en la 
solución de uso RAPICIDE PA RTU. No utilizar las tiras reactivas de desinfectante y esterilizante de alto nivel RAPICIDE PA RTU 
para cuantificar otras soluciones PA.

RAPICIDE® es una marca registrada de Medivators Inc.

    RU     Измерение уровня концентрации надуксусной кислоты в готовом (RTU) растворе для повторной обработки  
             RAPICIDE PA 

ДЕРЖАТЬ ВНЕ ЗОНЫ ДОСТУПА ДЕТЕЙ
ОПАСНО

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ИНСТРУКЦИЕЙ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ 
И ПАСПОРТОМ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ГОТОВОГО RAPICIDE PA RTU И АВТОМАТИЧЕСКОГО 
РЕПРОЦЕССОРА ЭНДОСКОПОВ

ОПИСАНИЕ
Индикаторные полоски для готового (RTU) раствора для повторной обработки RAPICIDE PA  - это простые в использовании 
реагентные полоски, предназначенные для полуколичественного определения концентрации надуксусной кислоты в 
дезинфицирующем растворе для повторной обработки эндоскопов RAPICIDE PA RTU методом погружения и считывания. 
RAPICIDE PA RTU - это дезинфицирующее средство, в состав которого в качестве активного вещества входит надуксусная 
кислота. Минимальная рекомендуемая концентрация (МРК) надуксусной кислоты в RAPICIDE PA RTU составляет 
1000 ppm. Результаты теста, при которых уровень концентрации надуксусной кислоты составляет 1000 ppm и выше, 
определяются как положительные. Если уровень ниже 1000 ppm, то результаты являются отрицательными. Индикаторные 
полоски RAPICIDE PA RTU позволяют легко напрямую проверить уровень концентрации надуксусной кислоты в растворе 
RAPICIDE PA RTU.

ПРИНЦИП ДЕЙСТВИЯ
Реакция индикаторных полосок RAPICIDE PA RTU основана на патентованной системе соединений, где надуксусная 
кислота вступает в реакцию с солью йодистоводородной кислоты и связующим веществом, в результате чего образуется 
комплекс коричневой окраски.

ВАЖНЫЕ МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
Полоски следует хранить в оригинальном контейнере. Перед проведением теста достаньте одну полоску и немедленно 
плотно закройте крышку. Воздействие света и влаги на неиспользованную полоску может привести к ее обесцвечиванию. 
Не используйте полоски после истечения срока годности (открытые и неоткрытые). После вскрытия контейнера полоски 
пригодны к использованию в течение 4х месяцев. Не прикасайтесь к индикаторной подушечке пальцами и другими 
поверхностями.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Погрузите полоску в раствор на одну секунду. Аккуратно стряхните излишки раствора. Подождите 30 секунд, затем 
сопоставьте цвет на полоске с цветовой таблицей и определите уровень надуксусной кислоты. Инструкции по взятию 
образца дезинфицирующего раствора см. в инструкции по использованию RAPICIDE PA RTU от Medivators. Дополнительную 
информацию по безопасности см. в паспортах безопасности химических растворов (RAPICIDE PA RTU, части A и Б).

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Храните индикаторные полоски RAPICIDE PA RTU при комнатной температуре от 
59°F до 86°F (15°C-30°C). Избегайте воздействия на полоски прямого солнечного 
света. Не храните в холодильнике.

КОНТРОЛЬ КАЧЕСТВА
Medivators удостоверяет, что индикаторные полоски показывают годность раствора (цвет темнее 1000 ppm) при его 
концентрации 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm, и непригодность (цвет светлее 500 ppm) при концентрации 500 ppm ± 30 ppm.. Чтобы 
открыть сертификат, удостоверяющий качество анализа, перейдите по ссылке http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/
certificates-analysis и введите код партии индикаторных полосок. Кроме того, можно проверить реакцию индикаторных 
полосок посредством следующего теста. Растворите одну (1) часть RAPICIDE PA RTU Часть А в 50 частях очищенной 
(обратным осмосом) воды. При погружении в этот раствор индикаторная полоска приобретет цвет, равный или близкий 
к цветовому блоку 1000 ppm. Далее разбавьте раствор, смешав с одной (1) частью раствора три (3) части очищенной 
(обратным осмосом) воды. В этом разбавленном растворе индикаторная полоска должна стать светлее блока 500 ppm 
на цветовой диаграмме.

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ
Высокоактивный раствор для дезинфекции и стерилизации RAPICIDE PA RTU содержит в качестве активного ингредиента 
надуксусную кислоту. Индикаторные полоски для раствора для высокоактивной дезинфекции и стерилизации RAPICIDE 
PA RTU также вступают в реакцию с другими бактерицидными препаратами на основе надуксусной кислоты. Однако для 
использования ее непосредственно по назначению следует знать, что индикаторная полоска специально изготовлена для 
вступления в реакцию именно с надуксусной кислотой в растворе RAPICIDE PA RTU. Индикаторные полоски для раствора 
для высокоактивной дезинфекции и стерилизации RAPICIDE PA RTU не могут считаться средствами проверки процесса 
дезинфекции, данные индикаторные полоски могут лишь показывать, что в растворе RAPICIDE PA RTU достигнута 
минимальная рекомендованная концентрация НУК, составляющая выше 1000 ppm. Не используйте индикаторные полоски 
для высокоактивного раствора для дезинфекции и стерилизации RAPICIDE PA RTU для количественного анализа других 
растворов на основе НУК.

RAPICIDE® является зарегистрированной торговой маркой Medivators Inc.

  POL   Test stężenia kwasu nadoctowego w gotowym do użycia roztworze do sterylizacji RAPICIDE PA

PRZECHOWYWAĆ W MIEJSCU NIEDOSTĘPNYM DLA DZIECI
NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO

PRZED UŻYCIEM PRZECZYTAĆ INSTRUKCJĘ UŻYCIA ORAZ KARTĘ CHARAKTERYSTYKI 
RAPICIDE PA ORAZ SYSTEMU AUTOMATYCZNEJ DEZYNFEKCJI ENDOSKOPÓW

OPIS
Paski testowe gotowego do użycia (RTU) roztworu dezynfekującego RAPICIDE PA to łatwe w użyciu paski zanurzeniowe 
przeznaczone do ilościowego oznaczenia stężenia kwasu nadoctowego w dezynfekującym roztworze RAPICIDE PA RTU 
przeznaczonym do dezynfekcji endoskopów. RAPCIDE PA RTU to środek dezynfekujący, zawierający składnik aktywny w postaci 
kwasu nadoctowego. Zalecane stężenie minimalne kwasu nadoctowego w roztworze RAPICIDE PA RTU wynosi 1000 ppm. Wyniki 
testów wykazujące poziom kwasu nadoctowego 1000 ppm i wyższy określa się jako pozytywne. Wyniki poniżej 1000 ppm są 
negatywne. Paski testowe RAPICIDE PA RTU to wygodny sposób bezpośredniego sprawdzania stężenia kwasu nadoctowego w 
użytkowym roztworze RAPICIDE PA RTU.

ZASADY PRZEPROWADZANIA TESTÓW
Reakcja na paski testowe RAPICIDE PA RTU opiera się na odpowiednim systemie sprzęgającym, w którym kwas nadoctowy 
reaguje z solą jodowaną i czynnikiem sprzęgającym, aby uzyskać kompleks zabarwiony na brązowo.

WAŻNE ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Przechowywać paski w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Przed przystąpieniem do testu wyjąć tylko potrzebny pasek i natychmiast 
szczelnie zamknąć pokrywę. Narażenie paska na działanie światła i wilgoci może spowodować jego przebarwienie. Nie używać 
paska po dacie ważności (otwarty lub zamknięty). Paski testowe nadają się do użytku przez okres 4 miesięcy od momentu otwarcia 
opakowania. Nie dotykać pól odczynnikowych palcem ani innym przedmiotem.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Zanurzyć pasek w roztworze na jedną sekundę. Ostrożnie pozbyć się nadmiaru roztworu.  Odczekać 30 sekund, a następnie 
porównać kolor paska z kolorem wskaźnika i określić poziom kwasu nadoctowego. Zapoznać się z instrukcjami Medivators 
RAPICIDE PA RTU dotyczącymi pobierania próbki dezynfekującego roztworu użytkowego. Dodatkowe informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa znajdują się w karcie charakterystyki roztworów chemicznych (RAPICIDE PA RTU części A i B).

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Paski testowe RAPICIDE PA RTU przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej w przedziale 
od 59°F do 86°F (15°C-30°C). Nie narażać paska na bezpośrednie działanie światła. Nie 
przechowywać w lodówce.

KONTROLA JAKOŚCI
Firma Medivators zaświadcza, że paski testowe wskazują pozytywny wynik reakcji (kolor ciemniejszy niż w przypadku 1000 ppm) 
z zastosowaniem roztworu zmieszanego do poziomu stężenia 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm oraz wskazują negatywny wynik reakcji (kolor 
jaśniejszy niż w przypadku 500 ppm) z zastosowaniem roztworu zmieszanego do poziomu 500 ppm ± 30 ppm. Świadectwo analizy 
jest dostępne pod adresem http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis po wprowadzeniu numeru partii 
pasków testowych. Klient może sprawdzić odczyn pasków testowych, postępując zgodnie z poniższymi krokami. Rozcieńczyć jedną 
(1) część RAPICIDE PA RTU część A z 50 częściami czystej (RO) wody. Roztwór spowoduje uzyskanie koloru paska na poziomie 
równym lub bliskim barwie wzorca dla stężenia 1000 ppm. Następnie rozcieńczyć rozwór mieszając trzy (3) części czystej wody 
z jedną (1) częścią roztworu. Rozcieńczony roztwór powinien zapewnić kolor jaśniejszy niż barwa wzorca dla stężenia 500 ppm.

OGRANICZENIE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI
Roztwór do dezynfekcji wysokiego poziomu i do sterylizacji RAPICIDE PA RTU zawiera aktywny składnik w postaci kwasu 
nadoctowego. Paski testowe do roztworu do dezynfekcji wysokiego poziomu i do sterylizacji RAPICIDE PA RTU reagują 
również z innymi środkami bakteriobójczymi na bazie kwasu nadoctowego. Jednakże w przypadku specyficznego, zgodnego z 
przeznaczeniem zastosowania zakłada się reakcję paska z kwasem nadoctowym w roztworze RAPICIDE PA RTU. Paski testowe 
do roztworu do dezynfekcji wysokiego poziomu i do sterylizacji nie mogą być uznane i promowane jako środek kontroli skuteczności 
procesu dezynfekcji; paski testowe służą jedynie do ustalenia, że zostało osiągnięte minimalne zalecane stężenie większe niż 1000 
ppm kwasu nadoctowego (PA) w roztworze użytkowym RAPICIDE PA RTU. Nie stosować pasków testowych do roztworów do 
dezynfekcji wysokiego poziomu i sterylizacji Rapicide PA RTU do ustalania stężenia kwasu nadoctowego (PA) w innych roztworach.

RAPICIDE® to zastrzeżony znak handlowy firmy Medivators Inc.

CZ     Zkouška hladiny kyseliny peroctové v regeneračním roztoku RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-use (RTU)

UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ
NEBEZPEČÍ

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ LIST PRO RAPICIDE PA 
RTU A PRO AUTOMATICKÝ REGENERÁTOR PRO ENDOSKOPY

POPIS
Testovací proužky pro regenerační roztok RAPICIDE PA Ready-to-Use (RTU) jsou proužky pro snadné ponoření a odečtení 
hladiny činidla pro semi-kvantitativní stanovení koncentrace kyseliny peroctové v dezinfekčním roztoku RAPICIDE PA RTU pro 
regeneraci endoskopů. RAPICIDE PA RTU je dezinfekční prostředek, který jako účinnou látku obsahuje kyselinu peroctovou. 
Minimální doporučená koncentrace kyseliny peroctové v roztoku RAPICIDE PA RTU je 1000 ppm. Výsled ukazující hladiny 
kyseliny peroctové 1000 ppm a vyšší jsou definovány jako pozitivní. Výsledky nižší než 1000 ppm jsou negativní. Testovací 
proužky RAPICIDE PA RTU poskytují pohodlný způsob pro přímé testování koncentrace kyseliny peroctové v roztoku RAPICIDE 
PA RTU.

PODSTATA ZKUŠEBNÍ METODY
Reakce testovacích proužků RAPICIDE PA RTU vychází z chráněného systému vazeb, kdy kyselina peroctová reaguje s jódovou 
solí a vazebním činidlem a vytváří hnědě zbarvený celek.

DŮLEŽITÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
Proužky uchovávejte v původním obalu. Odebírejte pouze těsně před testování požadovaný proužek a ihned pevně uzavřete 
víčko. Vystavení nezakrytého proužku světlu a vlhkosti může způsobit zbarvení proužku. Nepoužívejte proužky po datu exspirace 
(otevřené i neotevřené). Testovací proužky jsou dobré po dobu 4 měsíců po otevření. Polštářku s činidlem se nedotýkejte prstem 
ani jiným předmětem.

POKYNY K POUŽÍVÁNÍ
Ponořte proužek na jednu sekundu do roztoku. Jemně oklepejte nadbytečný roztok. Vyčkejte 30 sekund a pak porovnejte barvu 
proužku s barevným grafem a stanovte hladinu kyseliny peroctové. Informace o odebírání vzorku používaného dezinfekčního 
roztoku naleznete v pokynech společnosti Medivators k RAPICIDE PA RTU. Další informace k bezpečnosti viz bezpečnostní listy 
pro chemické roztoky (RAPICIDE PA RTU část A a B).

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Testovací proužky RAPICIDE PA RTU skladujte při pokojové teplotě mezi 15 °C až 30 
°C. Proužek nevystavujte přímému slunečnímu světlu. Chraňte před chladem.

KONTROLA KVALITY
Společnost Medivators potvrzuje, že testovací proužky indikují kladnou reakci (tmavší než barva 1000 ppm) u roztoku o 
koncentraci 1000 ppm ± 30 ppm, a indikuji negativní reakci (světlejší než barva 500 ppm) u smíšeného roztoku s koncentrací 500 
ppm ± 30 ppm. Osvědčení o analýze je k dispozici na stránce http://www.medivators.com/customer-support/certificates-analysis 
po zadání čísla šarže pro testovací proužky. Zákazník si může také ověřit reakci testovacích proužků provedením následující 
zkoušky. Zřeďte jeden (1) díl RAPICIDE PA RTU část A s 50 díly přečištěné (RO) vody. Roztok zbarví proužek stejně nebo 
podobně, jako blok barev pro 1000 ppm. Roztok dále zřeďte smícháním tří (3) dílů přečištění vody s jedním (1) dílem roztoku. 
Rozředěný roztok by měl proužek zbarvit světleji, než je blok pro 500 ppm na srovnávacím grafu.

OMEZENÍ
Vysoce účinný dezinfekční a sterilizační roztok RAPICIDE PA RTU obsahuje jako aktivní složku kyselinu peroctovou. Testovací 
proužky pro vysoce účinný dezinfekční a sterilizační roztok RACIPIDE PA RTU budou reagovat také s jinými dezinfekčními 
prostředky s kyselinou peroctovou. Nicméně pro případ konkrétního zamýšleného použití proužku se má za to, že proužek 
reaguje specificky s kyselinou peroctovou v roztoku RACIPIDE PA RTU. Testovací proužky pro vysoce účinný dezinfekční a 
sterilizační roztok RACIPIDE PA RTU nejsou spolehlivé a nelze je propagovat jako prostředek k ověření procesu dezinfekce. Tyto 
proužky mohou pouze prokázat, že v použitém roztoku RACIPIDE PA RTU byla dosažena minimální doporučená koncentrace 
vyšší než 1000 ppm PAA. Nepoužívejte testovací proužky pro vysoce účinný dezinfekční a sterilizační roztok RACIPIDE PA RTU 
pro kvantifikaci jiných roztoků s kyselinou peroctovou.

RAPICIDE® je registrovaná ochranná známka společnosti Medivators Inc.
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